
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Constitution Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Friday, 13 September 2019 at 12.30 pm 

Location: Executive Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mrs J. Twomey (Tel: 0116 305 2583) 

Email: joanne.twomey@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. N. J. Rushton CC (Chairman) 

 
Dr. T. Eynon CC 

Mr. S. J. Galton CC 
 

Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 29th July 2019.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked under Standing Order 7(3) 
and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Review and Revision of the Constitution.  
 

Chief Executive 
 

(Pages 7 - 32) 

7.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Constitution Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Monday, 29 July 2019.  
 

PRESENT 
 

 
Dr. T. Eynon CC 
Mr. I. D. Ould OBE CC 
 

Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC 
Mrs H. L. Richardson CC 
 

 
Apologies 
 
Mr. S. J. Galton CC 
 

105. Election of Deputy Chairman  
 
That Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC be elected Deputy Chairman for the period ending with the 
date of the Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2020. 
 

Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC – in the Chair 
 

106. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2018 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

107. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

108. Questions asked under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

109. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

110. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 
 
 
 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

 

111. Statement of Accounts and Pension Fund Accounts 2018/19.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
presented the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts and Pension Fund Accounts for approval, 
provided information relating to the main areas of those accounts, and reported the key 
findings from the external audit of the accounts.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda 
Item 7’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion, Members noted the following: 
 

 This had been the first audit undertaken by the Council’s new external auditors, 
Grant Thornton UK LLP.  They had conducted a thorough and detailed audit 
providing significant challenge to the Council’s processes.  No issues or significant 
risks had been highlighted and a positive outcome of the audit was very likely.   

 The outcome of the external audit was welcome and reflected a decade of work 
and prudent financial planning by the County Council to ensure it remained 
resilient to financial pressures. 

 One adjustment had been made to the Pension Fund accounts increasing the 
Council’s liability by £13m.  This had been necessary because of the outcome of a 
recent court case (Lord Chancellor v McCloud and others).  The judgement 
affected pension funds nationally and all local authorities had had to make similar 
late adjustments to their accounts.  

 The additional liability was an estimate only as the remedy for the case had not yet 
been determined and might not be for some time.  The auditors had confirmed the 
estimate to be fair and reasonable.  This would not affect the Council for some 
time as the costs would be added to and spread out over the existing pension 
deficit reduction period. 

 The Council’s overall performance position when compared to other two-tier 
authorities was seventh.  Members agreed this was very good considering 
Leicestershire was the lowest funded authority in the country. 

 
Members thanked officers for their hard work in preparing a good and accurate set of 
accounts and welcomed the outcome of the external audit and the expected unqualified 
opinion.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a)          That the Statement of Accounts for 2018/19 be approved; 

 
(b)          That the Director of Corporate Resources be requested to pass on the Committee’s 

sincere thanks to those officers involved in preparing the accounts. 
 

112. Charitable Trusts - Future Arrangements  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Law and Governance regarding 
proposed future arrangements for Educational Trusts of which the County Council was 
the sole corporate trustee.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed with 
minutes. 
 
Members supported the proposed course of action for the Kibworth Beauchamp HS 
Foundation and other Leicestershire Funds.  Members considered that the creation of a 
County wide fund would be most beneficial, but that some engagement with schools 

4



 
 

 

 

would be beneficial to help identify how this might best be used to support children’s 
needs, the focus being on issues such as deprivation and not educational achievement. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a)          That the closure of the Trusts referred to in Appendix A and the transfer of assets 

into two Trusts to be administered and managed by the Leicestershire and Rutland 
Community Foundation as set out in paragraphs 6 - 9 of the report be approved; 

(b)          That officers of the Council and the Leicestershire and Rutland Community 
Foundation be requested to develop qualifying criteria for the Trusts, excluding the 
Kibworth Beauchamp HS Trust, on the basis outlined in paragraph 6 of the report, 
and submit them to a future meeting of the Constitution Committee for approval; 

(c)          That officers of the Council and the Leicestershire and Rutland Community 
Foundation be requested, together with representatives of the Kibworth 
Beauchamp HS Trust, to progress the proposal outlined in paragraph 9 of the 
report; 

(d)               That the Leicestershire and Rutland Community Foundation be requested to 
submit an annual report to the Constitution Committee on the operation of the two 
Trusts. 

 
 
9/30am to 10.10am CHAIRMAN 

29      29 July 2019 
 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE – 13 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

REVIEW AND REVISION OF THE CONSTITUTION  
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to recommend changes to the Constitution as 

part of this year's annual review.  
 
Background 
 
2. Article 15 of the County Council's Constitution gives the Chief Executive a 

duty to monitor and review the operation of the Constitution to ensure that 
the aims and principles of the Constitution are given full effect.  It requires 
that changes to the document should only be approved by the full County 
Council after consideration of the proposal by the Chief Executive and the 
Constitution Committee or, in the case of the Financial Procedure Rules 
and Contract Procedure Rules, the recommendations of the Corporate 
Governance Committee. 

 
3. In the case of everything except the Meeting Procedure Rules the final 

decision on changes can be made at a single meeting of the County 
Council.  However, in the case of the Meeting Procedure Rules any motion 
to add, to vary or revoke Standing Orders must, having been proposed 
and seconded, stand adjourned without discussion to the next ordinary 
meeting of the Council. 

 
4. The Constitution has been reviewed on an annual basis every year since it 

came into effect in June 2001.  This report sets out the results of the latest 
review.  Proposed changes to the Contract Procedure Rules and Financial 
Procedure Rules arising from the review will be considered by the 
Corporate Governance Committee and reported to the County Council at 
its meeting in December.   

 

5. The majority of the changes are corrections following changes in 
legislation, adding cross references to improve navigation around the 
document, or have been proposed to reflect current practices. The 
Committee’s attention is specifically drawn to the following:- 

 

7 Agenda Item 6



  

Policy Framework 
 
6. A review of the Policy Framework has been carried out to ensure that it is 

up-to-date and reflects the strategic priorities of the County Council.  The 
review has aimed to include strategic plans and those plans and strategies 
which have an impact on service users, whilst at the same time reducing 
the number of low-level delivery plans which previously featured. 

 
Questions Procedure 
 
7. The procedures by which both elected members and members of the 

public can ask questions at committee meetings have been revised to 
remove the requirement to be present for the question to be put. The 
requirement to attend a meeting to ask questions could be seen as 
discriminatory against persons who work or have caring responsibilities 
and are unable to attend day time meetings. Elected members and 
members of the public would still need to be present in order to ask a 
supplementary question. 

 
Petitions 
 
8. The Petitions Scheme has been revised to reflect concerns from members 

regarding the number of petitions considered by the Environment and 
Transport Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  The new Scheme allows 
petitions relating to a single electoral division to be responded to by the 
Director and sets a threshold of 1,000 signatures for petitions relating to 
two or more electoral divisions to be considered by the relevant scrutiny 
committee.  It also limits the number of petitions that can be considered at 
a scrutiny meeting to two. 

 
Recommendation 
 

9. That the County Council be recommended to approve the proposed 
changes to the Constitution as set out in the Appendix attached to this 
report. 

 
 Background Papers 
 

The Constitution of Leicestershire County Council. 
 
Circulation under Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 

None. 
 

Officers to Contact 
 

Lauren Haslam 
The Director of Law and Governance 
Tel: 0116 305 6240  Email: lauren.haslam@leics.gov.uk 

8



  

 
Rosemary Whitelaw 
Democratic Services Manager/ 
Head of Democratic Services 
Tel: 0116 305 6098  Email: rosemary.whitelaw@leics.gov.uk 
 
Equal Opportunities and Human Rights Implications 
 

The change to the questions procedure, to allow questions to be asked without 
the questioner having to be present at the meeting, is intended to end 
discrimination against persons who work or have caring responsibilities and are 
unable to attend day time meetings. 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix – Proposed Changes to the Constitution 

 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 
 

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION 
OF LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

 

ITEM PROPOSED AMENDMENT EXPLANATION 
 

PART 2 - ARTICLES 
 

Article 2 – Members of the County 
Council (Article 2.03 – Roles and 
functions of all county councillors) 
 

Add the following new function to paragraph (b): 
 
10. fulfil their responsibilities as a corporate parent for 
children and young people in the care of the local 
authority. 
 

To meet the recommendation of the Scrutiny 
Review Panel on Corporate Parenting. 

Article 4 – The full County Council 
(Article 4
[...]
 to read as follows: 
 
“Subject to Article 7.08, at the annual meeting of the 
County Council, the Leader will…..” 
 
 
Delete subparagraph (iv). 
 

To cross refer to the County Council decision as 
reflected in Article 7.08 (No delegation to 
individual members of the Executive) which 
means the requirements of Rule 2 have no 
practical effect.  
 
Delegations to officers detailed in Part 3 of the 
Constitution are dealt with through the 
Constitution Committee and changes are 
captured as part of the annual review of the 
Constitution. 
 

Rule 8: Working definition of “Key 
Decision” 
 

Amend paragraph (vi) to remove the wording ‘additional’. 
 
 
 

To bring in line with Regulations and 
consistency with the Articles. 
 
 

PART 4E – OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES 
 

Rule 2: The Scrutiny Commission 
 

Amend Rule 2 and create a new Rule 2A to read as 
follows: 
 
RULE 2 
The Scrutiny Commission 
 
The Scrutiny Commission will exercise the following 
responsibilities in relation to the overview and scrutiny of 
the discharge of County Council functions: 
 
1. to have the powers of an overview and scrutiny 

committee in relation to Executive decisions made 
but not implemented as set out in section 21(3) of 
the Local Government Act 2000, similar to other 
overview and scrutiny committees;  

To reflect existing practice. 
  
 

20



 
2. to act as the statutory appeal body where a 

petitioner has requested a review of the adequacy of 
the steps taken or which are proposed to be taken in 
the Authority's response to a petition; 
 

3.       to agree job descriptions for the Scrutiny 
Commissioners and for the Chairmen, Deputy 
Chairmen and Spokesmen of the overview and 
scrutiny committees. 

 
RULE 2A 
The Scrutiny Commissioners 
 
The Scrutiny Commissioners will exercise the following 
responsibilities in relation to the overview and scrutiny of 
the discharge of County Council functions: 
 
1.       to approve an annual overview and scrutiny work 
[...]
 qualify under this Scheme, the 
matter will then be deemed to be dealt with. 
 
If the petition has more than 100 signatures and relates to an issue in a 
single electoral division, where possible a written response will be 
provided within 28 working days following acknowledgement of the 
petition.  If it is not possible to respond in that timeframe, the lead 
petitioner will be notified of the reasons for this.  The response will be 
copied to the local County Councillor and the Chairman and Spokesmen 

27

https://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/


of the relevant Scrutiny Committee.  If the lead petitioner and/or one or 
more of the relevant elected members feel that the petition has not been 
dealt with properly they can ask for the matter to be referred to the 
relevant overview and scrutiny committee for consideration. 

 

Referral to an Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

15. Petitions with more than 1000 signatures and affecting two or more electoral 
divisions can be considered by the relevant overview and scrutiny committee.  
The Lead Petitioner can, however, choose to have the petition dealt with by the 
Service Director, following consultation with the Cabinet Lead Member, should 
they prefer. 
 

16. Petitions relating to an issue that affects a single electoral division will not be 
considered at an overview and scrutiny committee meeting unless they have 
10,000 or more signatures, in which case the overview and scrutiny committee 
will be asked for its views prior to the matter being considered by the full Council 
(see paragraph 21 below). 
 

17. If the lead petitioner chooses for the matter to be referred to the relevant 
overview and scrutiny committee, it will be considered at the next available 
meeting (where that meeting is more than 10 working days from the date the 
petition is received).  Alternatively, if the matter of the petition is already on the 
work programme of an overview and scrutiny committee, the Lead Petitioner will 
be invited
[...]
riate.  However, the 
Democratic Services Section will, where possible, suggest to the lead 
petitioner an amended form of words that is considered acceptable. 
 

2.  The Council accepts no liability for the content of petitions on the Council’s 
webpages.  The views expressed should not be considered as those of the 
Council. 

 
 

[end of Guidance for E-Petitions] 
 

32

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk

	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 29th July 2019.
	6 Review and Revision of the Constitution.
	Review and Revision of the Constitution - Appendix
	Appendix 1 - Policy Framework
	Appendix 2 - Petitions Scheme




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Constitution Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Friday, 13 September 2019.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. N. J. Rushton CC (in the Chair) 
 

Dr. T. Eynon CC 
Mr. S. J. Galton CC 
 

Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
 

 
 

113. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2019 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

114. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

115. Questions asked under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

116. To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

117. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

118. Review and Revision of the Constitution.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive which proposed amendments 
to the County Council’s constitution as part of the 2019 annual review.  A copy of the 
report marked ‘Agenda Item 6’ is filed with these minutes.  
 
Whilst members supported the increased number of signatories required for a petition to 
be considered by the relevant overview and scrutiny committee, some expressed 
concern that this could lead to residents feeling disengaged and being unable to have 
their voice heard. 
 



 
 

 

2 

Members agreed that the best approach would be for residents to raise matters through 
their local member and suggested that where a petition did not have the requisite 1000 
signatures, the relevant service Director be required to consult with the local member as 
well as relevant Cabinet Lead member before responding to a petitioner. 
  
RESOLVED: 
 
That the County Council be recommended to approve the proposed changes to the 
Constitution as set out in the appendices to the report subject to the additional change 
now requested to be made to the Petition Scheme. 
 
 
 

1212.30  - 12.40 pm CHAIRMAN 
13 September 2019 

 


